

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay( JO Code WB 00581)  
Additional District & Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

**SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 27 of 2023**

**Order No.10**

**dated: 09.10.2023**

A petition for bail is filed on behalf of the accused **Nirmal Sarkar**.

CD is produced

The prayer for bail is sought for on the ground of detention say about 161 days.

It is further submitted that there is no iota of tangible materials for the alleged offence as aforesaid.

The CS has already been submitted.

Ld. Special PP in charge opposes the prayer for bail vehemently by drawing my attention about the materials in CD.

Perused the CD and the backdrop as well as the circumstances of the offence by which the alleged accusation has been levelled against the present petitioner which was the duly verified the pendency of the case as well as the detention of the present accused accused is found not so much impressive to allow the prayer for bail.

Hence the prayer for bail is thus rejected.

Return CD.

Call for CD.

To date.

D/C

Judge, Special Court  
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

