

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay(JO Code WB 00581)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
1st Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

SPL CASE NO(POCSO) : 27 of 2023

Order No.11

dated: 18.10.2023

Accused **Nirmal Sarkar** is produced from JC.

A petition for bail is filed and moved.

An affidavit is filed to the effect that here before no bail petition is pending or rejecting by any higher forum.

Today stand posted for consideration of charge.

I.O is personally present in this case.

It appears to me that that in this case CS has already been submitted under Sec. 376AB IPC and 6 of the POCSO Act. The prayer for bail is mainly sought for on the ground of detention.

It also appears before this court that the bail prayer of this accused has been turned down more than one occasion.

Ld. Special PP in charge opposes the prayer for bail in view of the materials in CD.

The VG is found present as reported.

Considering the nature of allegation and no new ground is created for praying bail, so I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail.

Ld. PP in charge fairly submits that she she is not ready for framing of charge.

In view of that matter no charge is framed today.

Case is adjourned.

Accused be remanded to JC till 20.11.2023.

Fix 20.11.2023 for production of the accused and consideration of charge positively.

D/C

Judge, Special Court
Bongaon, North 24 Parganas.

