

**POCSO Case No.27 of 2023**

**Order no. -20**

**Dated: 05.07.2024**

Today is fixed for evidence.

The accused **Nirmal Sarkar** is produced from JC.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the charge has been framed against the accused on 22.02.2024 but since then none of the witnesses appeared before this court. I have gone through service return wherein it shows that the witnesses were duly summoned and the summons has been served. On call none of the witnesses appeared before this Court.

In the circumstances, there is no other alternative but to issue WWA against the witnesses. Accordingly, issue WWA of Rs.500/- to the witnesses namely **Sima Roy** (CSW No.1) and **Vivekananda Roy** (CSW No.3).

Fixing 03.09.2024 for ER of WWA against CSW No.1 and CSW No.3 and evidence of CSW Nos. 4 and 5.

Ld. PP is requested to take their witness on the date fixed.

Issue summons accordingly.

*Dictated & Corrected*

*Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court (POCSO).*

*Bongaon.*

*Addl. Sessions Judge*

*1<sup>st</sup> Court. & Spl. Court (POCSO)*

*Bongaon.*